NGROI]TE 218 7

UNOEEICIAL CORYh e

2000-01-27 12:23:08
Cook County Recorder 41,50

08

000716

20026929.1
01-12-00(1)

THIRD MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

TFILS THIRD MODIFICATION AGREEMENT dated as of November
1, 1999, by aud between DENNIS J. HIFFMAN, JOHN E. SHAFFER, E.
THOMAS COLLINS, JR., and RICHARD E. HULINA (collectively, the
"Borrowers"), S00/ . T-2 L.L.C., an Illinois limited liability
company (the "Mortgagor"), LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a
national banking assoziation (the "Bank"), Successor by Merger to
LaSalle National Bank, @& aational banking association ("0ld
LaSalle"), THEODORE J. MNOVAK ("Novak") and WILLIAM P. COLSON
("Colson");

WHEREAS, the Borrowers, the Mortgagor and 0ld LaSalle
heretofore entered into the followlipyg documents (collectively,
the "Documents"):

(1) Loan Agreement dated as of Augvst 1, 1998, by and
among the Borrowers and 0ld LaSalle;

(ii) Revolving Loan Note dated as of Augurc 1, 1998 (the
"Note"), from the Borrowers to 0ld LaSalle in the principal
amount of $3,000,000;

(iii) Security Agreement (Partnership Collateral; dated as
of August 1, 1998, from John E. Shaffer, E. Thomas Csllins,
Jr., and Richard E. Hulina to 0ld LaSalle;

Permanent Tax Index Numbers: This Instrument Prepared by
and to be Returned After
17-11-511-011 Recording to:

17-21-511-017
17-21-511-018

Lzalith Pfeiler Foley
gyfarth, Shaw, Fairweather

Address: & Geraldson

Suite 4200
Roosevelt Road Between 55 East Monroe Street
Canal and Clinton Streets Chicago, Illinois 60603

Chicago, Illinois



UNOFFICIAL COP 1605

(iv) Mortgage and Security Agreement dated as of August 1,
1998 (the "Mortgage"), from the Mortgagor to 0ld LaSalle,
recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County,
Illinois, on October 23, 1998, as Document No. 98955474, and
rerecorded to correct a typographical error on July 1, 19899, in
said Office as Document No. 99636714;

(v) Assignment of Rents and Leases dated as of August 1,
1998 (the "Agsignment of Rents"), from the Mortgagor to 014
LaSalle, recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of
Cook County, Illinois, on October 23, 1998, as Document No.
98955475; and

(vi) Indemnity Agreement dated as of August 1, 1998, from
the Morrgagor and the Borrowers to 0ld LaSalle; and

WHEKFAY, the Documents were previously modified and
amended by th:e Modification Agreement dated as of June 1, 1999
{the "First Modification"), by and among the Borrowers, the
Mortgagor and the Bank, recorded in the Office of the Recorder of
Deeds of Cook County, Illinois, on November 22, 1999, as Document
No. 09094668; and by *ne Second Modification Agreement dated as
of August 1, 1999 (the “Sucond Modification"), by and among such
parties, recorded in the C£ffice of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook
County, Illinois, on Novembex 22, 1999, as Document No. 09094669
(the First Modification and-the Second Modification being
referred to herein collectively ag the "Previous Modifications);
and

WHEREAS, the Documents, as modified and amended by the
Previous Modifications, encumber the real estate described in
Exhibit A attached hereto and the perconal property located
thereon; and

WHEREAS, the partieas desire to make Cortain modifications
and amendments to the Documents, as previously modified by the
Previous Modifications, as more fully provided :oz herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the
mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, and cther good
and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which
are hereby acknowledged, the partiegs hereby agree as follows:

Section 1. Recitals Part of Agreement; References to
Documents; Capitalized Terms Not Otherwise Defined. The
foregoing recitals are hereby incorporated into and made a part
of this Agreement. Except as otherwise stated herein, all
references in this Agreement to any one or more of the Documents
shall be deemed to include the previous modifications and
amendments to the Documents provided for in the Previous
Modifications, whether or not express reference is made to such
previous modifications and amendments. All capitalized terms not




UNOFFICIAL COPY4mmans

otherwise defined in this Agreement shall have the meanlngs set
forth in the Loan Agreement.

Section 2. Extension of Maturity Date. The maturity date
of the Loan is hereby extended from November 1, 1999, to June 1,
2000, and all of the Documents are hereby modified and amended
accordingly. Without limitation on the generality of the
foregoing, the date "November 1, 1999" ig hereby changed to "June
1, 2000" each time it appears in the Documents, as modified and
amended by the Previous Modifications.

Section 3. Merger of 0ld LaSalle. The parties
acknowledge that 0ld LaSalle was merged into the Bank effective

as of May 1, 1999, and that by virtue of such merger the Bank is
the succes=or by merger to all of rights and obligations of 0l1d
LaSalle under the Documents.

Section. 1. Novak and Colson. By quit claim deeds dated
June 16, 1999 (lollectively, the "Deedg"), each of Novak and
Colson became tha cwner of an undivided fee interest in the
Premises, in each case subject to the Mortgage and the Assignment
of Rents, each as mcdiiied and amended prior to the date of the
Deeds by the First Modilication. Novak and Colson hereby
acknowledge and agree thah their respective interests in the
Premises are subject to thée-Mortgage and the Assignment of Rents,
each as previously modified end amended by the Previous
Modifications and as modified ard amended hereby.

Section 5. Attachment to Ncte. The Bank may, and prior
to any transfer by it of the Note nhull, attach a copy of this
Agreement to the original Note and pliac2 an endorsement on the
original Note making reference to the fact that such attachment
has been made.

Section 6. Documents to Remain in Ef{fect; Confirmation of
Obligations; References. The Documents shall <emain in full
force and effect as originally executed and del:ve¢red by the
parties, except as previously modified and amended by the
Previous Modifications and as expressly modified anc amended
herein. The Borrowers and the Mortgagor hereby (i) cuniirm and
reaffirm all of their obligations under the Documents, a3
previously modified and amended by the Previous Modifications and
as modified and amended herein; (ii) acknowledge and agrec .:chat
the Bank, by entering into this Agreement, does not waive any
existing or future default or event of default under any of the
Documents, or any rights or remedies under any of the Documents,
except as expressly provided herein; (iii) acknowledge and agree
that neither 0ld LaSalle nor the Bank has heretofore waived any
default or event of default under any of the Documents, or any
rights or remedies under any of the Documents; and (iv)
acknowledge that they do not have any defense, set-off or
counterclaim to the payment or performance of any of their




UNOFEEICIAL COPY M071h08

obligations under the Documents, as previously modified and
amended by the Previous Modifications and as modified and amended
herein. All references in the Documents to any one or more of
the Documents, or to the "Loan Documents," shall be deemed to
refer to such Document, Documents or Loan Documents, ag the case
may be, as previously modified and amended by the Previous
Mcdifications and as modified and amended by this Agreement.

Section 7. Certifications, Representations and
Warranties. In order to induce the Bank to enter into this

Agreement, the Borrowers and the Mortgagor hereby certify,
represent and warrant to the Bank that all certifications,
representations and warranties contained in the Documents and in
all certificates heretofore delivered to 0ld LaSalle and the Bank
are true 2nd correct as of the date hereof, and all such
certifications, representations and warranties are hereby remade
and made to.speak as of the date of this Agreement.

Section 4. Entire Agreement. This Agreement sets forth
all of the covenants, promises, agreements, conditions and
understandings of tke, parties relating to the subject matter of
this Agreement, and there are no covenants, promises, agreements,
conditions or understandings, either oral or written, between
them other than as are haxrein set forth.

Section 9. Successoxis.. This Agreement shall inure to the
benefit of and shall be binding woon the parties and their
respective successors, assigns and legal representatives.

Section 10. Severability. (Iu the event any provision of
this Agreement shall be held invalid cr- unenforceable by any
court of competent jurisdiction, such ‘hwlding shall not
invalidate or render unenforceable any otbcr provision hereof.

Section 11. Amendments, Changeg and Zcdifications. This
Agreement may be amended, changed, modified, airered or
terminated only by a written instrument executed Ly all of the
parties hereto.

S8ection 12. Construction.

(a) The words "herecf," "herein," and "hereunder," and
other words of a similar import refer to this Agreement ai a
whole and not to the individual Sections in which such termg are
used.

(b) References to Sections and other subdivisions of this
Agreement are to the designated Sections and other subdivisions
of this Agreement as originally executed.

(c) The headings of this Agreement are for convenience
only and shall not define or limit the provisions hereof,




UNOFFICIAL COPYnnomens

(d) Where the context so requires, words used in singular
shall include the plural and vice versa, and words of one gender
shall include all other genders.

(e} Each party to this Agreement and legal counsel to
each party have participated in the drafting of this Agreement,
and accordingly the general rule of construction to the effect
that any ambiguities in a contract are to be resolved against the
party drafting the contract shall not be employed in the
construction and interpretation of this Agreement.

Section 13. Execution of Counterparts. Thig Agreement
may be simultaneously executed in several counterparts, each of
which skall be an original and all of which shall constitute but
one and tr2 same instrument.

Sectior. 14. Governing Law. This Agreement is prepared
and entered into with the intention that the law of the State of
Illinois shall govern its construction and enforcement.

[SIGRATURE PAGE(S) AND EXHIBIT(S)},
IF AN, FOLLOW THIS PAGE]




UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHE , the parties have executed QQ“ R
instrument as of the fir above written.

i
¢ !Euy Hiffman
/@ze/%%/

. Thomas Collins, Jr/V

" Richard E. Hulina

S00 T-2, L.L.C.

By Soo T, i.L.C., Sole Member

\ ‘
By ] ;2177j7//
J . F'._affer, DMly Authorized Member
the Eoard o nagers E :

. Thomas Collinu. Duly utho zed
r of the arc‘ Q Mana

LASALL NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By




UNOFFICIAL COPY

M}—QA@Q—/ NOO7TROK
' Theodore J. Ko
IR —
William P. Colson




B UNOFFICIAL COPY

NON7IRNOR
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) 88
COUNTY OF COOK )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this
day of R%&AMA#A%4 , 2000, by Dennis J. Hiffman.

,4%(14 %C/
(jbtary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL
GRACE FILL

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:03/27/02

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF COOK )

The foregoing 1ustrument was acknowledged before me this
/K ~ day of __) 2000, by John E. Shaffer.

/

e Tt
AézagﬁiJ y
(ij?ﬁtarv Public

OF"’ AAL SEAL
CﬂACF :“_L

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATEOF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPART:03/27/02

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF COOK )

#Z The fotegoing instrument was acknowledged befuore me this
45 — day of , 2000, by Thomas Colline, " Jr. 7
;5 2. oira oy facerd) atrireq

 hnly

otary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL
GRACE FILL

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE Of L
INOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: :03/27/02




UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINCIS ) n““p71 R“H

COUNTY OF COOK )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this
(5 day of %, 2000, by Richard E. Hulina.
\
Uotary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL
GRACE FILL

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 03/27/02

STATE OF ILLINCIS )

COUNTY OF COOY. )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this /e{;( p =,
-~ day of g 2000, by John E. Shaffer,JE. Thomas
Collins, Richard }‘ulz.na and Dennis J. Hiffman, the duly / ”7
authorized members of tha Toard of Managers of Soo T, L.L.C. 9
Illinois limited liability company, the sole member of Soo e 2, /#7”‘-‘7
L.L.C., an Illinois limited-Jiability company, on behalf of each "Q"’f
of said limited liability comparies.

Hpact e
Oﬁotary Puolic

OFFICIAL SEAL
GRACE FiLL

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF 1Ll
MI0IE
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 03/2 HD:

”nA“"Mﬂﬂﬂﬁﬂhﬂl AA

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF COOK )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this
M—day of F}UU"?TL{ , 2000, by J#¥es P Turner .
leT V. P, , of LaSalle Bank National Association, a
national bank:l.ng association, Successor by Merger to LaSalle
National Bank, a national banking association, on behalf of the

association.
;Wfﬁd%k‘

NotatVPubflc

OFFICIAL
MARIA T fope

NOTARY pygy ! ESPARZA

Ic, 5
MY Commisgion xp;io; HLLINOIG

PP RRRRRRAAAA B S 04/1 5

e

A -,




UNOFFICIAL COPY

NO07TRON
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
COUNTY OF COOK % %

The fo

regoing ingtrument was acknowledged before me this
lﬂ+ﬂday of _j%gahgigg%L_, 2000, by Theodore J. Novak.

@w)%‘ D, Wbt

Notary Public

(7 SRS T S ARARARE RSN AL
SRS S £ LI

’f . \__‘:x‘ m.v ) B '-,?:

. U S GO

STATE OF ILLII!O‘-S ) LR ETA LA '_';:'n;‘(:':
) S8 ;‘ﬁzan;;;.znzf

COUNTY OF COOK ) G NN N TV It

The foregoing imgyrument was acknowledged before me this
|5t~ day of %lpAuxaﬁ%f 2000, by William P. Colson.

Ao D Ll

Notzry pPublic

- 10 -




UNOFFICIAL COPY,

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PREMISES

BLOCKS 3 AND 4 IN CENTRAL TERMINAL RAILWAY COMPANY’'S SUBDIVISION,
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED JULY 22, 1914 AS DOCUMENT
5462416; SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, (EXCEPT FOR THE FOLLOWING TRACT OF
LAND; THAT PART OF BLOCK 4 IN CENTRAL RAILWAY COMPANY'S
SUBDIVISION RECORDED AS DOCUMENT 5462416 DATED JULY 22, 1914, IN
THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN DESCRIBED BY BEGINNING AT THE
NORTHEAS¢ 'CORNER OF SAID BLOCK 4; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 19
MINUTES 20-SECONDS EAST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID BLOCK 4,
177.15 FEE%; THENCE SOUTH 8% DEGREES 57 MINUTES 40 SECONDS WEST
ALONG THE SCUTH LINE OF SAID BLOCK 4, 124.03 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
00 DEGREES 14 1:NUTES 22 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID
BLOCK 4, 110.77 F&ZET; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 18
SECONDS WEST ALON( THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID BLOCK 4, 219.20 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 00 DEGP&RS 02 MINUTES 44 SECONDS WEST, 287.30 FEET,
TO A POINT ON THE NOKTH LINE OF SAID BLOCK 4; THENCE NORTH 89
DEGREES 51 MINUTES 17 S&CONDS EAST, ALONG SAID NORTH LINE, 342.00
FEET TO THE POINT OF BECIMNING IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS) IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.




